
ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 5 March 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Adrianna McNulty (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Maxwell, Ronald Hills, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel, 
Naomi Tweddle, Loraine Woolley and Gill Clayton-Hewson

Substitute member(s): Councillors Ralph Toofany

Independent Person(s): Chris Elkington and Roger Vine

Officers attending: Democratic Services and Becky Scott 

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 15 January 2018 3 - 8

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Member Induction 9 - 38

4. National Democracy Week Verbal Report

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Ethics and Engagement Committee 15 January 2018

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Liz Maxwell, 
Adrianna McNulty, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel, 
Naomi Tweddle and Loraine Woolley

Independent Person(s): None.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson

10. Confirmation of Minutes - 24 July 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be confirmed.

11. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

12. A review of the consultation strategy and how the Council engages with the 
public 

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:

(a) Presented a report which provided the Ethics and Engagement Committee 
with an opportunity to consider the methods by which the Council engaged 
with the public, assist with the review of the Council’s Consultation Strategy 
and provide any comments to help shape engagement with communities in 
the future.

(b) Explained that the Public Sector Equality Duty meant that the Council must 
consider all individuals when carrying out its day-to-day work in shaping 
policy, in delivering services and in relation to their own employees. It was 
noted that this required that public bodies gave due regard to the need to:

- eliminate discrimination;
- advance equality of opportunity;
- foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities.

(c) Referred to the Council’s Consultation Strategy which was appended to the 
report and highlighted that this would undertake a review in June 2018.

(d) Outlined the Council’s general consultation tools, which included:

- the Citizens’ Panel;
- the Housing bi-annual Star Survey;
- customer mystery shopping and customer services surveys;
- other Events Team led surveys or questionnaires, such as the Lincoln 

Christmas market;
- elected members.

3

Item No. 1



(e) Set out other examples of engagement with communities such as the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel, the Lincoln 
Leaseholders’ Forum and tenant empty property inspectors.

(f) Invited members’ questions and comments.

Confirmation was sought as to what the five different aspects of contact were, as 
referenced in paragraph 3.4 of the report in relation to the Citizens’ Panel. It was 
noted that the five aspects of contact would be the usual ways in which the Council 
made contact with people when seeking their views or feedback which were 
anticipated as being via hardcopy letter or form, telephone, email, social media or in 
person. 

With regard to a lack of responses when consulting with the Citizens’ Panel, a 
question was raised as to whether any action was taken to remove people off the 
Panel should they fail to return the Council’s questionnaires. It was agreed that this 
would be taken up with the Council’s Policy Team. Members noted that the Policy 
Team was currently in the process of reviewing the membership of the Citizens’ 
Panel to ensure that it fully reflected Lincoln’s society.

In terms of promoting e
[...]
nce.

A member reported a recent issue she had dealt with following consideration of a 
licensing application whereby a relatively large number of residents did not feel as 
though their points of view had been taken into consideration. One of the potential 
barriers was that officers and members understood the language and processes 
associated with applications, such as licensing and planning, whereas members of 
the public did not necessarily have that same understanding which made people feel 
powerless and unable to contribute effectively. It was suggested that a threshold 

4



could be put in place so that if a certain number of objections were received against 
a particular planning application a more targeted consultation exercise could take 
place to more effectively engage with those people and better understand their 
views, which it was felt would make a huge impact as to how the Council was 
perceived.

It was important for the Council to be explicit in its communication with members of 
the public regarding the possible opportunities and limits associated with proposals 
included as part of any consultation activity. This would ensure that people’s 
expectations were managed from the outset. It was agreed that there was more work 
to do in this respect and that it should be taken into consideration as part of the 
Consultation Strategy’s review.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the comments made by the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee be fed into the review of the Council’s Consultation 
Strategy.

13. Guidance on casework for Councillors 

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:

(a) Presented a report which provided the Ethics and Engagement Committee 
with an opportunity to review the casework guidelines published by the Local 
Government Association and the methods used by members to support their 
residents.

(b) Referred members to the ‘A Councillor’s workbook on handling casework’ 
document published by the Local Government Association and the Council’s 
Member-Officer Protocol which were appended to the report.

(c) Invited members’ questions and comments.

Members agreed that the document published by the Local Government Association 
was very good and should be included as part of the induction pack for newly 
elected councillors. It was also agreed that the Member-Officer Protocol was an 
important document.

RESOLVED that the Local Government Association guidelines be circulated to all 
members and the Council’s internal guidelines and Member-Officer Protocol be 
noted.

14. Provision of Mobile Devices to Members (Verbal Report)

The Principal Democratic Officer:

(a) Provided a verbal update on the provision of mobile devices to members.

(b) Acknowledged that the iPads currently used by members were relatively old 
and may need to be replaced in the near future following a number of 
complaints that they were running slow, which was due to them no longer 
being supported by the most recent software updates.

5



(c) Explained that consideration would need to be given to the new device that 
would ultimately replace iPads currently used, balancing cost with 
functionality, noting that this may be an Android device rather than an Apple 
device due to the significant cost difference.

(d) Explained that the iPads currently used would be replaced on an adhoc basis 
depending on each individual member’s circumstances and the performance 
of their existing device.

(e) Invited members’ questions and comments.

A number of members highlighted particular issues they had recently experienced 
with regard to their iPads, which the Principal Democratic Officer agreed to 
investigate outside of the meeting.

Some members did have a preference for Apple devices but understood the cost 
implications that had to be taken into account. They emphasised, however, that the 
functionality of new devices should be the same if not better than the current iPads 
and that members should not feel as though they had been downgraded. An 
assurance was given that any new device issued to members would be a brand new 
device that was fit for purpose for the functionality that members would need to fulfil 
their role. In addition, the Council’s IT team would work with each member to ensure 
they were content with the device they had been issued with and provide them with 
any necessary training.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

15. Member Development (Verbal Report)

The Principal Democratic Officer:

(a) Provided an update on member development activity undertaken since the 
previous meeting and encouraged members to attend future member 
development sessions.

(b) Reported that member development sessions on leadership and a member’s 
community leadership role were in the process of being booked via an 
external facilitator for May or June 2018.

(c) Confirmed that an item on the member induction programme following the 
City Council elections in May 2018 would be submitted to the next meeting for 
consideration.

(d) Invited members’ questions and comments.

It was noted that officers were looking into e-learning opportunities for members and 
would also arrange for any presentation slides to be made available to members 
should they be unable to attend member development sessions.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

6



16. Timescale associated with producing and publishing draft minutes (Verbal 
Report)

The Principal Democratic Officer reported that a comment had been received by a 
member regarding the timescale associated with producing and publishing draft 
minutes of the Executive. He had agreed to report this matter to the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee for consideration.

The member making the initial comment outlined that it had been usual practice for 
Executive minutes to be published on a Friday, whereas recent sets of minutes had 
been published earlier than that. This impacted him with regard to the Call In 
deadline and the time he had to prepare for the potential Call In of any item.

The Principal Democratic Officer explained that Executive minutes were turned 
around and published as efficiently as possible in order that there was no delay in 
decisions being implemented upon expiration of the Call In deadline. It was noted 
that all members were informed of the Call In deadline when Executive minutes were 
published, ensuring that all members could view the minutes and know when a Call 
In had to be received by.

It was noted that performance was measured with regard to the publication of draft 
Executive minutes, with the target being to ensure that they were published within 
four working days.

The Committee agreed that the current process of producing and publishing minutes 
as efficiently as possible should be retained.

17. Work Programme Update 

The Democratic Services Officer:

(a) Presented the current Ethics and Engagement Committee work programme 
for consideration.

(b) Invited members' questions and comments. 

It was agreed that early engagement should take place with schools in respect of 
Local Democracy Week.

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.

7



This page is intentionally blank.



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 5 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: MEMBER INDUCTION

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: CAROLYN WHEATER – CITY SOLICITOR

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an update on the proposed induction programme for newly elected 
members following the City of Lincoln Council elections scheduled to be held on 3 
May 2018.

2. Background

2.1 The proposed induction programme for newly elected members follows a similar 
pattern to that of 2016 whereby members attended a number of sessions over two 
days in order to meet key officers and receive a brief overview of the Council’s 
services and responsibilities.

3. Member Induction Programme

3.1 A provisional programme for the 2017/18 induction is set out below and provides the 
Ethics and Engagement Committee with an opportunity to provide any comments or 
suggestions:

Tuesday, 8 May 2018

10:00 Welcome and tour

10:30 Formalities
To include:

 Issuing of City Hall access cards
 Taking of photographs for the Council’s website and publicity 

materials
 Completion of necessary paperwork

11:15 IT provision
To arrange IT access, set up email accounts and issue new members 
with tablets 

12:00 Lunch

13:00 Meet the Chief Executive and Directors
To provide an opportunity to meet with the Council’s Chief Executive 
and Directors for introductions, who will provide a brief overview of 
Vision 2020 and the service priorities within their respective 
directorates

9

Item No. 3



14:00 Meet the Officers Session
 Planning
 Anti-Social Behaviour

14:40 Break

14:55 Meet the Officers Session
 Licensing
 Revenues and Benefits

16:00 Induction close

Wednesday, 9 May 2018

10:00 Member Code of Conduct and Meeting Procedure Rules

11:00 Meet the Officers Session
 Environmental Services
 Food Health and Safety
 Customer Services

12:00 Lunch

13:00 Meet the Officers Session
 Housing Allocations
 Housing Repairs and Maintenance
 Housing Estates
 Private Housing

14.20 Break

14:35 Meet the Officers Session
 Neighbourhood Working
 Civic Engagements
 Communications

15:35 Break

15:50 Meet the Officers Session
 Information Governance

16:10 Induction Close and Feedback Session
To provide members with an opportunity to provide any feedback and 
raise any issues or concerns

10



3.3

3.4

The induction programme in 2016 was significantly shortened, as requested by 
members at that time, with additional handouts used in order to limit the risk of 
members feeling overwhelmed by information. The above induction plan follows a 
similar approach and sessions will be very informal and ‘light-touch’, with the aim 
being to provide members with an overview of the Council’s services and 
responsibilities, as well as ensuring that members and introduced to key officers.

To complement the induction programme, training or member development events 
will also be held throughout the year. The following sessions have already been 
confirmed but more will be programmed in due course:

 Planning Committee Training
 Licensing Committee Training
 An Introduction to Local Government Structures and Finance
 Community Advocate and Neighbourhood Working Training (external 

facilitator)

3.5 In addition to the Induction Programme, newly elected members will also receive an 
induction pack, which will include a range of documents including:

 Member induction pack booklet – a welcome guide to the City of Lincoln 
Council (attached at Appendix A)

 Payroll and HMRC forms
 Members’ Allowances Scheme
 IT forms, including access to the Council’s network and paperless working 

options
 Information Governance guidance and data controller form
 Register of Members’ Interests form and guidance
 Member/Officer protocol
 The Local Government Association’s guide entitled ‘a Councillor’s workload 

on handing casework’

4. Organisational Impacts 

4.1 Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

4.2 Legal Implications 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

5. Recommendation 

5.1 That members note the report and offer any feedback or comments regarding the 
proposed induction programme.

Lead Officer: Graham Watts – Principal Democratic Officer
Telephone (01522) 873439

11



This page is intentionally blank.



Member Induction Pack

2018

13



2

M
em

be
r I

nd
uc

tio
n 

Pa
ck

 2
01

6 

Welcome to the City of Lincoln Council
Congratulations on your election to the City of Lincoln Council. As you will be aware, 
becoming a councillor brings significant responsibilities both as a decision-maker and as 
a representative for the people of the city. The Member Induction Pack is intended to act 
as an introductory guide to your new role. Given the number of responsibilities the Council 
has, it can sometimes be daunting trying to work out how to handle a particular issue and 
whether the Council is even the organisation which has responsibility for it. 

Please don’t worry if you have a problem but don’t know where to start! The Democratic 
Services Team are here to offer guidance and help wherever possible, along with other 
officers and councillors. A number of the questions which are most frequently asked by 
new councillors are addressed with the induction pack, along with a few handy reference 
guides. 

Table of Contents
STRUCTURE OF THE COUNCIL...................................................................................3
COUNCILLOR ROLES................................................................................................4
WARDS OF THE CITY................................................................................................5
DECISION-MAKING COMMITTEES...............................................................................6
SCRUTINY...............................................................................................................7
THE CONSTITUTION .................................................................................................8
DECLARING INTERESTS ............................................................................................9
MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS......................................................................................11
WORKING WITH OFFICERS.....................................................................................122
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT .......................................................................................133
PERSONAL SAFETY FOR COUNCILLORS ..................................................................144
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ..................................................................................155
HOUSING SERVICES .............................................................................................177
O
[...]
viduals and 
communities. However, ward councillors also have a responsibility to the city and the 
Council as a whole, which can sometimes lead to councillors needing to balance 
competing priorities. The role is ultimately as varied as the personalities of councillors 
themselves, with each elected member bringing a different approach to the different 
demands of each area. 

Portfolio Holders
The Leader of the Council is elected by the Council to serve a four-year term. The Leader 
is then able to appoint up to nine portfolio holders who take responsibility for particular 
areas of the Council’s business. This can include leading on policy matters, offering 
guidance to officers, and communicating with the media. The portfolio roles for 2017/18 
are as follows, although these roles can change:

 Corporate Management and Customer 
Services

 Planning Policy and Economic 
Regeneration

 Environmental Services and Public 
Protection

 Social Inclusion and Community 
Cohesion 

 Housing  Recreational Services and Health

Committee Chairs
Every committee has a chair who has responsibility for controlling and progressing the 
business of a meeting. The chair has considerable control in a meeting and also holds a 
casting vote in the event of a tied vote. Officers may also consult with committee chairs 
on business which is relevant to their committee or on the development of a meeting’s 
agenda.

More Information
For more details of the specific responsibilities and expectations of different councillor 
roles, you can view the councillor role descriptions previously agreed by the Executive by 
clicking here.

16

https://democratic.lincoln.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13257&path=0%2c13255


5

M
em

be
r I

nd
uc

tio
n 

Pa
ck

 |
 [P

ic
k 

th
e 

da
te

] 

 

Wards of the City
City of Lincoln Council Boundaries
The City of Lincoln Council has 11 wards. The boundaries for these were changed in 
2016 including a change of name from Bracebridge to Witha
[...]
lvement. While most officers 
are able to engage in some forms of political activity outside their employment, there is a 
duty for officers to be impartial in their working life. Members should respect the limits 
placed upon officers and should not seek to pressure officers to act otherwise.  Equally, 
councillors must ensure that they do not use Council equipment for political purposes.

24



13

M
em

be
r I

nd
uc

tio
n 

Pa
ck

 |
 [P

ic
k 

th
e 

da
te

] 

 

 Member Development
‘Mandatory’ Training
Councillors have a right to take part in meetings to which they have been appointed by 
Council or where attending as a substitute for another member. However, Council has 
determined that members may not take part in meetings of the Planning Committee, 
Licensing Committee, or Licensing Sub-Committees if they have not undertaken the 
training provided for these meetings. 

This training is provided as members of these committees are likely to be making highly 
personal and technical decisions in relation to individuals’ applications. These decisions 
are also particularly susceptible to challenge by applicants and so the Council has a duty 
to ensure members are properly trained in reaching a legally-valid decision.

Feeding into the Member Development Programme
Democratic Services act as a first point of contact in arranging training and briefing for 
elected members. Progress in this area is regularly reported to the Ethics & Engagement 
Committee which oversees member development within the Council. However, 
contributions from members who do not sit on that committee are welcomed by officers. 
If you have any suggestions for additional training or improvements which can be made 
please contact Democratic Services.

25



14

M
em

be
r I

nd
uc

tio
n 

Pa
ck

 2
01

6 

Personal Safety for Councillors
Keeping Yourself Safe
Councillors are, first and foremost, representatives of the public they serve. In order to be 
a successful councillor you will need
[...]
oln.gov.uk 

IT Helpdesk 01522 87(3327) ithelpdesk@lincoln.gov.uk 

Licensing 01522 87(3564) licensing@lincoln.gov.uk 

Out of Hours Housing 
Repairs

01522 534747 N/A

Planning 01522 87(3484) developmentcontrol@lincoln.gov.uk 

Property Shop 01522 87(3777) customer.services@lincoln.gov.uk

Recycling and waste 01522 87(3423) customer.services@lincoln.gov.uk

East Lindsey Council – 01507 601111 Lincolnshire Police – 532222 

Lincoln BIG – 545233 Karl McCartney MP – 020 720 07221

Lincoln University – 882000 North Kesteven Council – 01529 414155

Lincolnshire County Council – 552222 South Kesteven Council – 01476 406080

Lincolnshire Highways – 782070 West Lindsey Council - 01427 676676

37

mailto:anti-socialbehaviour@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:benefitsadvice@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:civic.twinning@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:communications@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:revenues@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:customerservices@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:elections@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:environment@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:civic.twinning@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:customer.services@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:ithelpdesk@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:developmentcontrol@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:customer.services@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:customer.services@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 15 January 2018
	3 Member Induction
	Member Induction Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Ethics and Engagement Committee 5 March 2018

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Ronald Hills, Liz Maxwell, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel 
and Naomi Tweddle

Independent Person(s): Chris Elkington and Roger Vine

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Loraine Woolley 
and Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson

18. Confirmation of Minutes - 15 January 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 be confirmed, 
subject to an amendment to the attendance record to reflect that Chris Elkington 
(Independent Person) and Roger Vine (Reserve Independent Person) were both in 
attendance.

19. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

20. Member Induction 

The Principal Democratic Officer:

(a) Presented a report which provided the Ethics and Engagement Committee 
with an opportunity to consider and comment on the draft induction 
programme for newly elected members following the City of Lincoln 
Council elections scheduled to be held on 3 May 2018;

(b) Provided an outline of the proposed induction programme, which included 
the following over two days:

 a welcome and tour of City Hall;
 formalities, including the issuing of City Hall access cards, 

photographs and the completion of necessary paperwork;
 the provision of an email account and IT equipment;
 a meeting with the Chief Executive and Directors to provide an 

overview of the 2020 Vision and outline service priorities within their 
respective directorates;

 a session on the Code of Conduct and meeting procedure rules;
 a range of sessions to provide an opportunity to meet key officers 

from the main service areas of the Council.

(c) Reported that the Member Development Programme would complement 
the induction programme.

(d) Reported that an induction pack would be provided to newly elected 
members, including an information booklet on the City Council as 
appended to the report together with a range of other documents.

(e) Invited members’ questions and comments.



Councillor Strengiel felt that all members of the Council should be given an 
opportunity to comment on the proposed member induction programme. Graham 
Watts, Principal Democratic Officer, therefore agreed to circulate the report to all 
members via email and seek any comments or suggested improvements.

Councillor Hills asked whether any political input was proposed for inclusion in the 
induction programme and made the point that it would be important for new 
members to understand who key members, such as Executive Portfolio Holders, 
were. It was noted that the induction programme facilitated by officers would not 
include any political aspects and that such issues would be addressed via the 
relevant political group. The induction booklet appended to the report did set out the 
decision-making structure of the Council, including Executive Portfolio Holder 
responsibilities, but it was suggested that photographs of members should be 
included in the induction pack.

Councillor Metcalfe suggested the inclusion of an officer structure chart and contact 
numbers in the induction pack to assist newly elected members in understanding 
where any casework issues should be reported to. It was noted that the Democratic 
Services team would also assist newly elected members with signposting to relevant 
officers and service areas until they became used to where specific things should be 
reported to. With regard to the officer structure chart, it was agreed that this would 
be referred to the Council’s Communications team who was responsible for 
maintaining officer records on the authority’s City People system suggesting that 
photographs of senior officers be included in the chart.

Members highlighted that the induction booklet appended to the report contained 
some out of date contact information and a hyperlink that did not work properly. It 
was noted that officers would proof-read the document and check all hyperlinks prior 
to circulating to all members and subsequently issuing as part of the induction pack.

A request was also made to include personal contact details of all members in the 
induction pack, a list of which was collated by the Democratic Services team. It was 
suggested that this should be shared with all members.

Members commended the proposed induction programme.

RESOLVED that the proposed induction programme be noted, the suggested 
amendments be incorporated and the revised induction programme and induction 
booklet be forwarded to all members of the Council to seek further comments or 
suggestions prior to being issued to newly elected members.

21. National Democracy Week

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:

(a) Reported that the inaugural National Democracy Week would be held during 
the week commencing 2 July 2018 and would be themed on the Suffrage 
Centenary as the country celebrated two significant anniversaries of 100 
years since women won the right to vote and 90 years since women won 
equal voting rights to men.

(b) Reported that an officer working group had initially met to consider ways in 
which the Council could engage with the anniversaries and had made the 
following suggestions:



 interview with the Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and Community 
Cohesion;

 interviews with female members of the Council and potential monthly 
features in the lead up to National Democracy Week;

 interview with Councillor Yvonne Bodger as the Council’s last female 
Mayor;

 interviews or an event with the Chief Executive and other leading women 
in the area;

 interview with the Member of Parliament for Lincoln.

(c) Suggested that the Council, through the Ethics and Engagement Committee, 
could host an event to tie in with these anniversaries and promote democratic 
participation in under-represented groups. The next meeting of the Committee 
was scheduled to be held on 2 July 2018, which was the start of National 
Democracy Week, so an event could be held in the afternoon prior to the 
meeting. The event could incorporate a debate on the subject of the two 
anniversaries or democracy in general, and could include representation from 
the University of Lincoln or other community groups.

(d) Highlighted the ‘Equaliteas’ events being held across the country between 18 
June 2018 and 2 July 2018 which invited communities to share, debate and 
celebrate what equality meant to them.

(e) Invited members’ questions and comments.

Councillor Ellis, Chair of the Ethics and Engagement Committee, was keen for the 
Committee to support the proposed event on 2 July 2018 to raise awareness of 
equality and engagement and in celebration of the two anniversaries, together with 
supporting and promoting National Democracy Week.

Councillor Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, thought that the proposed event was an 
excellent idea with democratic engagement very much a part of this Committee’s 
remit adding that it was appropriate for the Council as the local democratic 
organisation in Lincoln to do something such as this.

Councillor Maxwell queried whether students at the University of Lincoln would still 
be in residence in the city on 2 July 2018 to take part in this proposed event. It was 
noted that, although the majority of students would depart in mid-June, a significant 
number of students stayed in Lincoln over the summer.

A suggestion was made to invite secondary schools and sixth forms to the event and 
the Chair made reference to a lack of engagement from schools in the lead-up to 
Local Democracy Week in October 2017 following invitations he had sent to every 
Head Teacher in the city. Councillor Tweddle felt that schools would respond better 
to personal invitations from local members who may still have links with schools and 
suggested that colleges and other further educational institutions in the city should 
also be invited to engage. She agreed to contact her local secondary school to 
inform them of the proposed event.

Councillor Hills recommended a local tea group run by ladies who he felt may 
provide a useful perspective to the event. He made the point, however, that men 
needed to feature or be involved as part of the event as well, otherwise there was a 
risk of indirect inequality which was the opposite of what was seeking to be 
celebrated.



The Legal and Democratic Services Manager requested the contact details of the 
tea group from Councillor Hills and agreed to re-circulate an email she had sent to 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee which provided a number of useful links 
to National Democracy Week and the ‘Equaliteas’ events. She would also 
recommend to the working group that interviews with men be carried out in order to 
balance the coverage, to include the Leader of the Council, the Leader of the 
Opposition and the Council’s Independent Person and Reserve Independent Person. 

It was noted that an extraordinary meeting of the Committee may be necessary to 
confirm arrangements prior to 2 July 2018.

RESOLVED that the Ethics and Engagement Committee supports the proposed 
National Democracy Week event, in principle, and requests that any further 
suggestions be forwarded onto the Legal and Democratic Services Manager.


